## ORDINANCE 2011-09

## AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL ARTICLE FOUR, CHAPTER EIGHT: AMUSEMENT TAX

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Pecatonica ("Village") is a duly-organized Illinois Municipal Corporation, operating under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/1-1, et. Seq.);

**WHEREAS,** the Village enacted Article Four, Chapter Eight on DATE and revised it on DATE to allow for the collection of an amusement tax from people participating in or witnessing an amusement within the Village;

WHEREAS, the Village desires to repeal Article Four, Chapter Eight;

**WHEREAS**, It is deemed to be in the best interests of the Village of Pecatonica that the Village Code be amended to repeal Article Four, Chapter Eight: Amusement Tax.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PECATONICA, COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, STATE OF ILLINOIS, as follows:

**Section 1.** The recitals contained above in the preamble of this Ordinance are hereby incorporated herein by reference, the same as if set forth in this Section of this Ordinance verbatim, as findings of the Village of Pecatonica, Illinois.

**Section 2.** The Village of Pecatonica Ordinance Article Four, Chapter Eight, enacted on March 3, 2003 and revised on June 4, 2003 entitled: "Amusement Tax" is hereby repealed.

**Section 3. Effective Date.** This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage approval, and publication as provided by law. This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of July, 2011.

<u>Shawn Connors</u> Shawn Connors, Village President

ATTEST:

<u>Dana Ryall</u> Dana Ryall, Village Clerk

Page 1 of 2

Ayes: 5	Nays: 1	Absent: 0
Sager: Aye	Metz: Aye	Smull: Aye
Heister: Aye	Martin: Aye	Eytalis: Nay